

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER CUNGTION, JR.

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 20-0409

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR TAMA COUNTY
HONORABLE MITCHEL TURNER (MOTION) and
HONORABLE FAE HOOVER-GRINDE (ADJUDICATION OF
GUILT AND SENTENCING), JUDGES

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

BRADLEY M. BENDER
Assistant Appellate Defender
bbender@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Certificate of Service.....	2	
Table of Authorities	4	
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	7	
Statement of the Case	10	
Argument		
I. When a law conferring jurisdiction is repealed without any reservation as to pending cases, all cases fall within the law. Public Law No. 115-301 strips Iowa courts of jurisdiction over criminal cases that involved offenses committed by or against Indians on the Sac and Fox Indian Reservation. Did the district court err in denying Cungtion’s Motion to Dismiss?		10
A. The United States Code Saving Statute is Not Applicable to Public Law No. 115-301.		10
B. Reliance on Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) is Not Applicable to Public Law No. 115-301.		21
Conclusion.....	25	
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	26	
Certificate of Compliance.....	26	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages:</u>
Barthelemy v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., 537 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1976)	14-15
Bridges v. United States, 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	15
Bruner v. United States, 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	14, 23
De La Rama S.S. Co. v. United States, 344 U.S. 386 (1953)	14
Draper v. United States, 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	15
Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	15
Ex parte Crow Dog, 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	
Ex parte McCardle, 7 Wall. 506, 19 L.Ed. 264 (1868)	13
Gates v. Osborne, 9 Wall. 567, 575, 19 L.Ed. 748 (1870) ...	13
Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States, 208 U.S. 452 (1908)	11
Hallowell v. Commons, 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	22
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	21-24
Henry v. Ashcroft, 175 F.Supp.2d 688 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	22
Hilderbrand v. United States, 261 F.2d 354	16 (9th Cir. 1958)
Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	21-23
Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota, 917 F. Supp. 1434 (D.S.D. 1996)	15

McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .	19
McGirt v. Oklahoma, McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	19-20
Merchants' Ins. Co. v. Ritchie, 5 Wall. 541, 18 L.Ed. 540 (1867)	13
Negonsott v. Samuels, 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	15
New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin, 326 U.S. 496 (1946)	15
Pro. & Bus. Men's Life Ins. Co. v. Bankers Life Co., 163 F. Supp. 274 (D. Mont. 1958)	18
Republic Nat. Bank of Miami v. United States, 506 U.S. 80 (1992)	22
Rice v. Olson, 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	18
State v. Kurtz, 350 Or. 65, 249 P.3d 1271 (2011)	16
State v. Reber, 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007).....	16
State v. Stanton, 933 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2019)	17-18
The Assessors v. Osbornes, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567, 19 L.Ed. 748 (1870).....	23
United States v. John, 437 U.S, 634 (1978).....	20
United States v. McBratney, 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	15
United States v. Obermeier, 186 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1950)....	12
Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero, 417 U.S. 653 (1974)	12

Worcester v. Georgia, 6 Pet. 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832) 19

Other Authorities:

Iowa Code §1.15A..... 18

1 U.S.C. § 901 11

Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 16

Act of Dec. 11, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-301,
132 Stat. 4395 (2018)..... 17, 25

Department of Defense Appropriations Act of 1990, Pub. L.
No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1856 15
